
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chair)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, 
Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, 
David Cox, Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, 
George Hardcastle, Christine Jones, 
Richard Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Tim Newhouse, 
Neville Phillips, Aaron Shotton, Paul Shotton, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer, David Williams, 
David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

CS/NG

9 April 2015

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 15TH 
APRIL, 2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

4 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND FRAUD RESPONSE 
PLAN (Pages 9 - 32) 

Report of Internal Audit Manager.

5 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE (Pages 33 - 46)
Report of Member Engagement Manager.

6 NEW MODEL CONSTITUTION (Pages 47 - 50)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance). 

7 WEBCASTING OF MEMBER MEETINGS (Pages 51 - 60)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance)



CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
28 JANUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held in County Hall, Mold, on Wednesday, 28 January 2015.

PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman)
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive 
Carver, David Cox, Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, Christine Jones, Dave Mackie,  
Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas  

APOLOGIES:  Councillors George Hardcastle, Aaron Shotton, David Williams, 
David Wisinger  and Arnold Woolley 

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Jim Falshaw (for Nigel Steele-Mortimer)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Governance), Democracy and Governance Manager, Member 
Engagement Manager, and Committee Officer

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman referred to the recent death 
of Councillor Stella Jones and asked all Members and Officers to stand in silent 
tribute to her memory.    Members expressed their sincere condolences.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Clive Carver explained that he had been granted a 
dispensation for his personal and prejudicial interest in the following item:-

Agenda Item 5 – Officers’ Code of Conduct 

19. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on15 October 2014, were 
submitted. 

Matters arising

Clwyd Pension Fund Governance
The Democracy and Governance Manager referred to the proposal to create a 
local Pension Board and advised that the proposed Protocol for the Board would 
be recommended for approval to the meeting of the County Council on 3 March 
2015.
  
RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

1
Page 3

Agenda Item 3



20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report on proposals for 
a revised and renewed Overview & Scrutiny Committee structure.  He provided 
background information and advised that the design principles for the new 
structure were appended to the report.  Also appended were the examples of six 
models for structures which have six Overview & Scrutiny Committees.

The Member Engagement Manager explained that detailed terms of  
reference, similar to those currently used, could be drafted for any model or 
models which the Committee recommended. He reported that in addition to the 
six models put forward for consideration a further three options had been 
produced to illustrate how alternative models with fewer committees could 
operate.  

In view of the complexities the Member Engagement Manager  advised 
that the Committee should consider appointing a working group of eight 
Members who would put forward the Committee’s recommendations to the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council in May 2015.  The working group 
preferably to include the Chair of the Constitution Committee, the Council Leader 
and at least one Overview & Scrutiny Chair.  

During discussion it was agreed that such a working group be established 
but for it to report back on its preferred option or options for a new Overview & 
Scrutiny structure to a meeting of the Constitution Committee prior to submission 
to the Annual Meeting of the County Council.    

The Chief Officer (Governance) commented on the need for all Members 
to have the opportunity for consideration and input on the process.  

  Officers responded to the questions and points raised by Members 
around transitional arrangements and the appointment of Chairs for the new 
committees.  The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that the committees would 
be approved at the Annual Meeting of the County Council and the Council would 
subsequently ask the political groups to appoint a Chair for each committee.  

Councillor Bernie Attridge proposed that the membership of the Working 
Group be politically balanced and this was seconded by Councillor Chris Bithell 
and agreed by the Committee.

    RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee appoints a working group of eight members which is 
to be politically balanced; and 

(b) That the working group provides a report on the recommendations for a 
new Overview & Scrutiny structure to a future meeting of the Constitution 
Committee prior to submission to the Annual  Meeting of the County 
Council.  

2
Page 4



21. OFFICERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report on the 
review of the Officers’ code of Conduct as part of the ongoing review of the 
Council’s Constitution.  He provided background information and referred to the 
key considerations in the report.  He advised that the provisions in para
[...]
embers and officers were expected to conduct themselves in 
accordance with the high standards expected by the citizens of Flintshire and in 
accordance with the aspirations set out in the code.

The Democracy and Governance Manager  provided background 
information and referred to the main updating changes to the Code of Corporate 
Governance which were detailed in the report.  He advised that a copy of the 
updated Code which included the tracked changes made following the annual 
review, was appended to the report for consideration. 

RESOLVED

That the updating changes proposed to the Code of Corporate Governance as 
shown in Appendix 1 be approved.

25. NEW MODEL CONSTITUTION

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the report to seek 
agreement in principle to recommend to Council the adoption of a new model 
constitution.  He provided background information and explained that the current 
Council constitution was based on a national model with a modular format.  The 
format meant, for example, that not all information about Cabinet or Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees was in the same part of the constitution.  The new model 
simplifies the structure of the constitution by putting all the provisions for each 
topic area in the same place.

The Democracy and Governance Manager   advised that the Committee 
may consider the most effective way of progressing consideration of the new 
model constitution was for a Member working group to be formed which could 

5
Page 7



meet informally with relevant officers and report back to the Committee on its 
work.     

RESOLVED

(a) That agreement be given in principle to adopting the new model 
constitution subject to a review of its provisions; and 

(b) That a working group of 8 members be established to consider the 
differences between the detailed provisions of the new model and 
Flintshire’s existing constitution and make recommendations as to which 
detailed provisions to adopt to the next Annual Meeting of the County 
Council on 12 May 2015

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.
          

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.35 pm.)

…………………………
Chairman

6
Page 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 15 APRIL 2015

REPORT BY: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER

SUBJECT: ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND 
FRAUD RESPONSE PLAN

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To consider amending the Constitution to reflect the updated Council 
Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Fraud and 
Irregularity Response Plan.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 These documents have been in use since 2002 and were last updated 
and approved by the Audit Committee in 2010. There is a need to 
review them periodically to ensure they reflect any changes in working 
practice, legislation and other regulations. The two documents have 
been updated by Internal Audit in conjunction with people and 
Resources and Governance. They were agreed by the Audit 
Committee on 28th January 2015.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy is written for the 
benefit of employees, Councillors and the public and to inform 
organisations and businesses dealing with the Council who are also 
expected to act with integrity. It has been updated after review of the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and 
Corruption, the Chartered Institute of Internal Audit (CIIA) Policy 
Paper and ‘Fighting Fraud Locally’, published by the LGA. Published 
Strategies from other Councils have also been considered.

3.02 The Strategy states the Council Policy of zero tolerance for fraud and 
corruption, defines them and outlines the culture within the Council to 
combat them. It outlines the deterrence, prevention, detection and 
investigation measures in place and lists the roles and responsibilities 
of individuals and groups both within and outside the Council.

3.03 The Fraud and Irregularity Response Plan defines the responsibilities 
for action and provides guidance to managers and employees in the 
event of a suspected fraud or other irregularity.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3.04 It outlines the actions that should be taken by employees, managers 
and Members if they suspect a fraud, and also what will happen after 
they pass on the suspicion and the action that may be taken. It also 
refers to the Whistleblowing Policy, which was updated recently.

3.05 The amendments to both the Strategy and the Response Plan are 
substantive, so it would not be helpful to use tracked changes from 
the existing documents. The new Strategy and Response Plan are 
shown in the Appendices.

3.06 It is intended to publicise the Strategy and Response Plan to all 
employees. An e-learning module is being developed to raise 
awareness and knowledge among employees. This will be launched 
as part of the Council’s e learning package in 2015. Members will also 
be informed of the new Strategy and Response Plan.

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 The committee is requested to consider and approve the updated 
Strategy and Response Plan attached as Appendices 1 and 2.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None as a result of this report.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None as a result of this report.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None as a result of this report.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None as a result of this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None as a result of this report.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 With relevant officers in People and Resources and Governance 
portfolios. It has also been considered by the Audit Committee.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 With relevant officers in People and Resources and Governance 
portfolios. It has also been considered by the Audit Committee.

Page 10



12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 Appendix 1 – Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy
Appendix 2 – fraud and Irregularity Response Plan

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DO
[...]
se the Council’s intolerance of fraud or corruption both within the Council and 
by users of its services. It also serves to publicise our successes against those who 
would perpetrate such fraud or corruption against the Council.

10. Conclusion

10.1 The Fraud and Irregularity Response Plan for Employees and Management, in 
conjunction with the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, the Whistleblowing Policy, 
the Codes of Conduct (Employees and Members), the Prosecution Policy and the 
Employee Disciplinary Policy will support the Council’s objectives in countering and 
investigating corporate fraud and corruption. However no guidance such as this can 
expect to cover all eventualities and, therefore, if you have any issues or are unsure 
of the action to take in a given situation you should immediately contact the Internal 
Audit Manager.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 15 APRIL 2015

REPORT BY: MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER

SUBJECT: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To enable the committee to receive and comment on the 
recommended terms of reference for the new Overview & Scrutiny 
committee structure and make recommendations to the Annual 
Meeting of the Council which is to be held on Tuesday 12th May 2015.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 At the previous meeting of the committee which was held 28th 
January, a working group was established to consider the various 
models which had been put forward for a new Overview & Scrutiny 
structure. 

2.02 The working group comprised Councillors Aaron Shotton, Attridge, 
Marion Bateman, Carver, Guest, Hampson, Newhouse and Peers.  It  
met on 4th March and identified a preferred model and asked that the 
officers draft terms of reference for the committees within the new 
structure.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 The model which the working group identified as the preferred option 
is Model 3, which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. This model 
was preferred because it reflects the Council’s current operating 
model and includes an Organisational Change Committee. 

3.02 At the conclusion of the meeting, the officers were asked to draft 
terms of reference for each of the Overview & Scrutiny committees 
within the proposed new structure. This was carried out, and was the 
subject of further consultation with Members of the Working Group 
and members of the Chief Officer Team between 25th and 30th March. 
The terms of reference, which are attached as Appendix 2, 
incorporate the feedback received during that consultation.

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



3.03 To enable the Overview & Scrutiny committees within the new 
structure to operate as effectively as possible, it is considered that 
would be beneficial for each to hold forward work planning meetings 
as soon after the Annual Meeting as possible. This will enable the 
committees to consider the legacy items from their predecessors and 
to identify new areas of work. 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 (1) That the committee consider the recommended model for a 
new Overview & Scrutiny committee structure, as shown in 
Appendix 1 ;

(2) That the committee consider the terms of reference for 
Overview & Scrutiny committees within that new structure, as 
shown in Appendix 2;

(3) That subject to the above, the committee recommend the new 
Overview & Scrutiny structure and its terms of reference to the 
County Council at its Annual Meeting on Tuesday 12th May.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 As the proposals are to replace the current six committee Overview & 
Scrutiny structure with another six committee structure, this exercise 
is cost neutral.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None arising directly from this report.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 There will still be a committee dedicated to ‘environmental issues’ 
within the new structure.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None arising directly from this report.

9.0
[...]
on compared with the structure and 
format of the existing Constitution.  The modular format of the current 
Constitution means that the provisions about the Cabinet or Overview 
& Scrutiny each appear in several different parts of the Constitution.  
In contrast the proposed new model Constitution is in a format where 
everything relating to the Cabinet or Overview & Scrutiny is in the 
same part.  The Working Group agreed that the format of the new 
model Constitution was preferable as it was easier for Members, 
officers and the public to follow.

3.03 The Working Group then proceeded to consider the documents such 
as local protocols that are contained in Flintshire’s current Constitution 
but not in the model.  These comprise:-

 The Local Resolution Procedure
 Social Media Protocol
 The Protocol on Councillor Newsletters
 The Protocol on Members Dealing with Contractors
 The Protocol on Members’ Rights of Access to Information
 Standing Orders relating to Family Absence for Members
 Members Confidential Reporting Procedure
 Schedule of Member Remuneration
 Code of Corporate Governance
 Audit Procedures
 The Council’s Prosecution Policy

The Working Group agreed that with the exception of the Prosecution 
Policy all the other documents listed above should be transferred to 
the model Constitution at the appropriate section of it.  The 

Page 48



Prosecution Policy is the only policy contained in the Constitution and 
the Working Group agreed with officers that that policy should not be 
included in the Constitution.

3.04 The Working Group then considered two matters that are contained in 
the model Constitution but not in the Council’s current Constitution.  
Firstly, the new model Constitution contains in Section 2.2 definitions 
of phrases used in it.  The Working Group agreed that this should be 
retained.  Secondly, Section 23 of the model contains various Member 
role descriptions and person specifications.  Whilst Flintshire has 
previously adopted a smaller number of Member role descriptions 
these are not currently included in its Constitution.  The Working 
Group agreed that it would leave it to the Constitution Committee to 
decide whether these current role descriptions should be included in 
the new Constitution. The Working Group also believed that there 
should be consultation with Members on the additional role 
descriptions and person specifications in the model Constitution 
before a decision was taken on including these in the Constitution.

3.05 The Working Group then considered a list of detailed differences 
between the wording in the current Constitution and the new model 
Constitution.  The Working Group accepted a recommendation that 
these detailed points were best considered at future meetings of the 
Working Group following the annual meeting.  In the interim the 
wording in such situations to remain the wording in the current 
Constitution.
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That the Chief Officer, Governance prepares for the annual meeting a 
new Constitution in the format of the new model Constitution to reflect 
the views of the Member Constitution Working Group as summarised 
in paragraph 3.03 to 3.05 above.

4.02 That the Member Constitution Working Group continues after the 
annual meeting to consider the detailed differences between the 
model Constitution and the current Constitution.

4.03 For the committee to decide whether the Council’s current Member 
role descriptions should be included in the new Constitution and for 
Members to be consulted on the additional role descriptions and 
person specifications contained in the new model Constitution.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None as a result of this report.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None as a result of this report.

Page 49



7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None as a result of this report.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None as a result of this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None as a result of this report.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 Member Constitution Working Group.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 Member Constitution Working Group.

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Contact Officer: Peter Evans
Telephone: 01352 702304
Email: peter.j.evans@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 50



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 15 APRIL 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER, GOVERNANCE

SUBJECT: WEBCASTING OF MEMBER MEETINGS

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 For the committee to receive an update on progress with webcasting 
of meetings and for the committee to approve a proposed protocol on 
webcasting.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01 At the committee’s last meeting it received a report on webcasting of 
Member meetings and resolved to recommend to Cabinet the 
implementation of webcasting for those Member meetings of most 
interest to the public with officers investigating ways of doing so within 
available staffing resources.  The meetings of most interest to the 
public being the Planning & Development Control Committee and 
Council meetings.  The committee’s recommendation is being 
reported to Cabinet on the 21 April 2015.

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01 In order to ensure webcasting works well other Councils have adopted 
a webcasting protocol to include the following:-

(a) The deemed consent of third parties and the public to webcasting 
meetings they attend.

(b) How long webcasts are to be retained on the Council’s website.
(c) That the minutes once approved remain the official record of the 

meeting.
 

3.02 The report to Cabinet will include a recommendation to a meeting of 
County Council to adopt the protocol attached as Appendix 1.  The 
views of the Constitution Committee on the proposed protocol will be 
reported to Cabinet and Council before decisions are taken on it.

3.03 Experience at other authorities of webcast meetings has led to a 
number of useful tips being documented
[...]

because that leads to a diminution of picture quality.  In addition the camera operator 
will struggle to keep a moving person in shot.  For the same reason if giving a 
presentation please try to stand in the same area rather than walking around the 
room.

Remember on camera

When other people near you are speaking please bear in mind that you may still be 
on camera.  Bear in mind that even when there is no audience in the room members 
of the public are nonetheless watching the meeting.

Microphone noise

Microphone noise is an artificial sound that is introduced when an object touches the 
microphone; speakers should not tap pencils or rings against microphones or touch 
the cable.  When speaking try to speak directly towards the microphone and do not 
place objects such as water bottles in-between yourself and the microphone.

Clothing

Avoid bright colours which tend to cause exposure problems when webcast.  Stripes 
and checked clothes are best avoided as they can cause a strobe effect when 
webcast, especially when the subject is moving.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Fraud Response Plan
	Enc. 1 for Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Fraud Response Plan
	Enc. 2 for Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Fraud Response Plan

	5 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure
	Enc. 1 for Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure
	Enc. 2 for Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure

	6 New Model Constitution
	7 Webcasting of Member Meetings
	Appendix 1 - Webcasting Protocol
	Appendix 2 - Webcasting Tips




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
15 APRIL 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Wednesday, 15 April 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman)
Councillors Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, 
Clive Carver, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Christine Jones, Richard Lloyd, 
Dave Mackie, Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, Aaron Shotton, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGIES: Councillors David Cox, Ian Dunbar, Paul Shotton and 
David Wisinger 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Democracy and Governance Manager, Member Engagement Manager, and 
Committee Officer

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

30. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 January 2015, were 
submitted. 

Matters arising

Officers’ Code of Conduct
In response to a concern raised by Councillor Nigel Steele Mortimer regarding 
the resolution being contrary to legal advice the Democracy and Governance 
Manager  advised that the minutes had accurately recorded  the decision taken 
by Members at the meeting. 

Minutes 23 and 24
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that consultation had taken 
place with Group Leaders and the Council’s Constitution had been updated to 
reflect the decisions made by the Committee at the last meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.



31. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND FRAUD RESPONSE PLAN

The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report on amending the 
Constitution to reflect the updated Council Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy and Fraud and Irregularity Response Plan.  He provided background 
information and referred to the Strategy and Response Plan which were 
appended to the report.

The Internal Audit Manager explained that the Strategy stated the 
Council’s Policy of zero tolerance for fraud and corruption, and defined and 
outlined the culture within the Council to combat them.  It also outlined the 
deterrence, prevention, detection and investigation measures in place and listed 
the role and responsibilities of individuals and groups both within and outside the 
Council.  The Fraud and Irregularity Response Plan defined the responsibilities 
for action and provided guidance to managers and employees in the event of a 
suspected fraud or other irregularity.  It outlined the actions that should be taken 
by employees, managers, and Members if they suspected a fraud, and also what 
would happen after they pass on the suspicion and the action that may be taken.  
It also referred to the updated Whistleblowing Policy.

The Chairman invited Members to raise questions.  

Referring to the flowchart which was attached to the Response Plan, 
Councillor Clive Carver expressed concern that when a fraud was reported there 
was no provision to provide feedback to the referrer unless the case did not 
proceed to investigation.  Councillor Carver also expressed concerns in relation 
to data retention and commented on the need to retain data as an audit trail.    
The Internal Audit Manager agreed to amend the flowchart and to provide 
information on the Authority’s data retention policy.   

Councillor Bernie Attridge referred to the Corporate Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy and suggested that reference to the Chief Executive on page 
15, was not required and should be removed.  Following discussion this was 
agreed.

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to the list of roles and responsibilities 
contained in the Strategy and raised concerns around the importance of  
ensuring that Members declared an interest if necessary.  The Democracy and 
Governance Manager advised that it was up to the individual Member to decide 
whether he/she had an interest and what type of interest it was.   If a Member 
failed to declare an interest as he/she should have done they could face 
sanctions for a breach of the Members Code of Conduct.  

Councillor Bithell raised further concerns relating to the cost, time, and 
workload involved in investigations of fraud and corruption and asked if the 
Authority could streamline its process to achieve any efficiencies.  The Internal 
Audit Manager acknowledged the points raised and explained that all 
investigations followed set procedures, however, he understood that the Authority 
was reviewing the process with a view to streamlining its procedures.  



Commenting on page 26, section 3.1, Councillor Bithell suggested that the 
wording be amended to make clear why this was important and the Internal Audit 
Manager agreed to do so. 

    RESOLVED:

That the updated Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Fraud and 
Irregularity Response Plan attached as Appendices 1 and 2 be approved subject 
to the above agreed amendments.

32. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report on the 
recommended terms of reference for the new Overview & Scrutiny committee 
structure and to make recommendations to the Annual Meeting of the Council to 
be held on 12 May 2015.

The Member Engagement Manager provided background information and 
advised that Model 3, which was appended to the report, had been identified by 
the Working Group as the preferred option as it reflected the Council’s current 
operating model and included an Organisational Change Committee.  He 
explained that the terms of reference for each of the Committees outlined in 
Model 3 were also appended to the report.  

Councillor Aaron Shotton spoke in support of the new Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee structure and referred to the merits of creating the new Organisational 
Change committee which within its remit would consider alternative delivery 
models and have an overview of the Organisational Design and Change 
programme.

In response to a query raised by Councillor Chris Bithell concerning the 
Library and Information Service Standard report, the Member Engagement 
Manager explained that under the new structure the Organisational Change 
Committee would consider Library and Information Service matters and also 
matters relating to Leisure Services to avoid the duplication of workload where 
possible.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the recommended model for a new Overview & Scrutiny committee 
structure, as shown in Appendix 1, be approved;

(b) That the terms of reference for Overview & Scrutiny committees within that 
new structure, as shown in Appendix 2, be approved; and

(c) That the Committee recommends the new Overview & Scrutiny structure 
and its terms of reference to the County Council at its Annual Meeting to 
be held on 12 May 2015.



33. NEW MODEL CONSTITUTION

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report on the 
recommendations from the Member Constitution Working Group in relation to 
adopting a new model Constitution.  

The Democracy and Governance Manager provided background 
information and explained that the Member Constitution Working Group had met 
on 2 April 2015 and had considered the structure and format of the new model 
Constitution compared with the structure and format of the existing Constitution. 
He reported on the matters which had been considered by the Working Group 
which were  detailed in the report and its recommendations.  He advised that 
Section 23 of the model contained various Member role descriptions and person 
specifications.  Whilst Flintshire had previously adopted a smaller number of 
Member role descriptions these were not currently included in its Constitution.  
The Working Group had agreed that it would leave it to the Constitution 
Committee to decide whether these current role descriptions should be included 
in the new Constitution.  

During discussion Councillor Chris Bithell proposed that Member role 
descriptions and person specifications should not be included in the new 
Constitution.  The proposal was seconded and when put to the vote was carried. 

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Chief Officer (Governance) prepares for the Annual Meeting a 
new Constitution in the format of the new model Constitution to reflect the 
views of the Member Constitution Working Group as summarised in 
paragraphs 3.03 to 3.05 of the report;

(b) That the Member Constitution Working Group continues after the Annual 
Meeting to consider the detailed differences between the model 
Constitution and the current Constitution; and

(c) That the Member role descriptions and person specifications should not be 
included in the new Constitution.

34. WEBCASTING OF MEMBER MEETINGS

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to update 
on progress with webcasting of meetings and for the Committee to approve a 
proposed protocol on webcasting.  He provided background information and 
advised that the views of the Constitution Committee on the proposed protocol 
would be reported to the next meeting of Cabinet and Council before decisions 
were taken on it.  

The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the experience of 
other local authorities of webcasting meetings had led to a number of useful tips 
being documented and these were appended to the report and would be sent to 



Members, Officers, and third party speakers prior to their attendance at a 
webcast meetings.

Councillor Chris Bithell raised concerns around public consent to being 
filmed and .issues which may arise in relation to public speaking.  The 
Democracy and Governance Manager responded to the concerns raised and 
referred to the importance of notifying the public in advance that a meeting was to 
be webcast.  He referred to the special protocol which was used for public 
speaking  in meetings of the Planning and Development Control Committee  
which drew attention to what members of the public could and could not say.  In 
response to a further query raised by Councillor Bithell concerning how long was 
the delay in transmission the Democracy & Governance Manager agreed to 
make enquiries and provide information on this matter.

   Councillor Clive Carver raised concerns relating to data retention and 
referred to the footage of webcasting of meetings being held on the Council’s 
website for 6 months and then destroyed.  The Democracy and Governance 
Manager explained that the footage would ordinarily be destroyed but if an issue 
arose within the 6 months that required longer retention an exception could be 
made.  Councillor Carver queried a possible discrepancy arising between what 
was recorded on the footage of the meeting and recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting. The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the minutes 
once approved were the final and official record of the meeting.  He explained 
that if Members viewed the webcast of the meeting and felt there was an 
inaccuracy in the minutes they should raise any issues with Officers in advance 
of consideration of the draft minutes at the subsequent meeting.   

Councillor Bernie Attridge expressed his great concern at  the negative 
tone of the debate which was taking place. It was his opinion that: web casting 
was a useful tool for public engagement and one which was widely used by other 
local authorities in both Wales and England. On that basis, he urged his 
colleagues not to dismiss the initiative on cost grounds: in terms of the reputation 
and standing of the Authority, it was vital that Flintshire now offered a facility 
which other authorities already offered.  The protocol as submitted offered safe-
guards to all involved and the approach to web-casting in Flintshire would   be a 
professional one.  Training on participating in webcast meetings could be 
provided to Members if necessary.  On that basis, it was his opinion that the 
proposed protocol  should be approved.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed protocol on Webcasting as shown in Appendix 1 be approved.

35. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.09 pm)

Chairman




